### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Andrew MENCELES	04/04/2011
Philip Laurier POISSANT	04/15/2011
Michael MELANSON	04/14/2011
Nicholas Paul POISSANT	04/15/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GABI CONCEPTS LTD.
Street Address:	15 Kodiak Crescent
City:	Toronto
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M3J 3E5

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29385263

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (716)626-0366

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 716-626-1564

Email: lcase@idealawyers.com

Correspondent Name: Simpson & Simpson, PLLC

Address Line 1: 5555 Main Street

Address Line 4: Williamsville, NEW YORK 14221

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CSMP106US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Linda A. Case

Total Attachments: 6

source=CSMP106US Executed Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 026168 FRAME: 0395 OF \$40.00 29385263

source=CSMP106US Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=CSMP106US Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=CSMP106US Executed Assignment#page4.tif source=CSMP106US Executed Assignment#page5.tif source=CSMP106US Executed Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 026168 FRAME: 0396

Assignee Information

Name	GABI CONCEPTS LTD.		
Address (line 1)	15 Kodiak Crescent		
Address (line 2)			
City	Terento	State	Ontario
Country	Canada	Postal Code	M3J 3E5
		Title of Invention:	
REUSABLE BEV	ERAGE CONTAINER		
	ignment of the following righ	te title and interest: (che	ck all that apply):
	States of America rights, title an		on an inat app.) /-
x United	states of America rights, title an		
r	of the court interest in the three is		
	rights, title and interest in the in	rvention	
X United	States Patent Application Serial	nvention No. 29/385,263	
X United	_	nvention No. 29/385,263	Sebruary 10, 2011
X United	States Patent Application Serial	nvention  No. 29/385,263  Date of Filing: I	
X United Da	States Patent Application Serial ate of Execution:	nvention  No. 29/385,263  Date of Filing: I	Warning Company of the Company of th
X United : De United : United :	States Patent Application Serial ate of Execution:  States Provisional Patent Applic	nvention  No. 29/385,263  Date of Filing: 1 cation Serial No.	

Inventors (assignors)

Name	Address	
Andrew MENCELES	59 Berkindale Drive, Toronto, Ontario M2L 1Z9, Canada	
Philip Laurier POISSANT	42 Manor Road West, Toronto, Ontario M5P 1E7, Canada	
Michael MELANSON	296 Atha Avenue, Richmond Hill, Ontario L4C 2J7, Canada	
Nicholas Paul POISSANT	42 Manor Road West, Toronto, Ontario M5P 1E7, Canada	

Page 1 of 2

Docket Number

CSMP106US

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application (s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all neccessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if	Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)
Name	
Andrew MENCELES	1/ hu April 4/2011
Philip Laurier POISSANT	
Michael MELANSON	
Nicholas Paul POISSANT	

Docket Number
CSMP106US

Assignee Information

Name	GABI CONCEPTS LTD.			
Address (line 1)	15 Kodiak Crescent			
Address (line 2)	)			
City	Toronto	State	Ontario	
Country	Canada	Postal Code	M3J 3E5	
(	Title	of Invention:		
REUSABLE B	EVERAGE CONTAINER			
			·	
This is an A	Assignment of the following rights, tit	le and interest: (che	ck all that apply):	
x Unite	ed States of America rights, title and inte	rest in the invention		
x Forei	ign rights, title and interest in the inventi	on		
x Unite	ed States Patent Application Serial No. 3	29/385,263		
	Date of Execution:	Date of Filing: <u>F</u>	February 10, 2011	
Unite	od Staton Dravinianal Datant Application	Serial No		
	ed States Provisional Patent Application			
	ed States Patent No(s).			
Unite			·	- Andrews - Andr

Inventors (assignors)

Name	Address
Andrew MENCELES 59 Berkindale Drive, Toronto, Ontario M2L 1Z9, Canada	
Philip Laurier POISSANT	42 Manor Road West, Toronto, Ontario M5P 1E7, Canada
Michael MELANSON	296 Atha Avenue, Richmond Hill, Ontario L4C 2J7, Canada
Nicholas Paul POISSANT	42 Manor Road West, Toronto, Ontario M5P 1E7, Canada

Docket Number

CSMP106US

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application (s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto:

And we further agree to sign and execute all neccessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filling divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

	Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)
Name	Signature/Date
Andrew MENCELES	
Philip Laurier POISSANT	101
Michael MELANSON	M. Celave- april 14/2011
Nicholas Paul POISSANT	
WWW.	
***	
	·

Docket Number

CSMP106US

Assignee Information

ame	GABI CONCEPTS LTD.	GABI CONCEPTS LTD.		
ddress	(iiiii: 1) 15 Kodiak Crescent	15 Kodiak Crescent		
ddress	(ine 2)			************
ity	Tayonto	State	Ontario	
ountry	Consda	Postal Code	MMJES	
		Title of Invention:		
REUSA	BLE BEVERAGE CONTAINER			
			*.	
***********				
This is	s an Assignment of the following i	rights, title and interest: (che	ck all that apply):	
This is	s an Assignment of the following i		ck all that apply):	
	이 시다가 얼마나지는 하는데 그래요? 이 사람들이 살아 하다 하다.	e and interest in the invention	ck all that apply):	
	United States of America rights, title	e and interest in the invention he invention	ck all that apply);	
	United States of America rights, title Foreign rights, title and interest in the content of the	e and interest in the invention he invention		
	United States of America rights, title Foreign rights, title and interest in the United States Patent Application Se	e and interest in the invention he invention srial No. 29/385.263 Date of Filing: <u>F</u>		
	United States of America rights, title Foreign rights, title and interest in the United States Patent Application Se Date of Execution:	e and interest in the invention he invention srial No. 29/385.263 Date of Filing: <u>F</u>		
	United States of America rights, title Foreign rights, title and interest in it United States Patent Application Se Date of Execution: United States Provisional Patent Ap	e and interest in the invention he invention snal No. <u>29/385,263</u> Date of Filing: <u>F</u> oplication Serial No.		

Inventors (assignors)

Name	Address
Andrew MENCELES	59 Berkindale Drive, Toronto, Ontario M21, 179, Canada
Philip Laurier POISSANT	42 Manor Road West, Toronto, Ontario MSP 1E7, Canada
Michael MELANSON	296 Atha Avenue, Richmond Hill, Ontario L4C 237, Canada
Nicholas Paul POISSANT	42 Manor Road West, Toronte, Ontario MSF 1E7, Canada

Docket Number

CSMP106US

Whereas, we, the above-identified inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said invention, said application (s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark. Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto:

And we further agree to sign and execute all neccessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)	
Name	Signature/Date
Andrew MENCELES	
Philip Laurier POISSANT	ESSANT SPULISION
Michael MELANSON	***************************************
Nichelas Paul POISSANT	1944 AREN 15:11

Page 2 of 1

PATENT REEL: 026168 FRAME: 0402

**RECORDED: 04/22/2011**